
RESOLUTION NO. OB 2013-03 

A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR 
AGENCY TO THE RANCHO PALOS VERDES REDEVELOPMENT 
AGENCY APPROVING A RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT 

SCHEDULE FOR THE SIX-MONTH FISCAL PERIOD COMMENCING 
JULY 1, 2013 AND ENDING DECEMBER 31,2013 PURSUANT TO 

HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTION 34180, AND. TAKING 
CERTAIN ACTIONS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH 

RECITALS: 

A.. Health and Safety Code Section 34177 provides that before each six-
month fiscal period, successor agencies to former redevelopment agencies must 
prepare a Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (''ROPS'') for the enforceable 
obligations of the former redevelopment agency in accordance with the requirements of 
Section 34177. 

B. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34180(g), establishment of a 
ROPS by the Successor Agency shall be approved by the Oversight Board. 

C. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34177(m), a ROPS approved 
by the Oversight Board must be submitted to the California Department of Finance 
(DOF) by March 1, 2013 for the period July 1,2013 through December 31, 2013 (ROPS 
13-14A). 

D. DOF may review an oversight board action taken pursuant to Health and 
Safety Code Sections 34177(m) and 34177(h). All oversight board actions shall not be 
effective for five business days after appropriate notice of the oversight board action is 
submitted to the DOF, pending a request for review by DOF. In the event that DOF 
requests review of a given oversight board action, DOF shall have forty-five days from 
the date of notification to the DOF to approve the oversight board action or return it to 
the oversight board for reconsideration and such oversight board action shall not be 
effective until approved by DOF. In the event that DOF returns the oversight board 
action to the oversight board for reconsideration, the oversight board shall resubmit the 
modified action for DOF approval and the modified oversight board action shall not 
become effective until approved by DOF. ' 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR 
AGENCY TO THE RANCHO PALOS VERDES REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
("SUCCESSOR AGENCY"), HEREBY FINDS, DETERMINES, RESOLVES, AND 
ORDERS AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are a substantive part 
of this Resolution. 



Secti.on 2. This Resolution is adopted pursuant to Health and Safety Code 
Section 34180(g). 

Section 3. The Oversight Board hereby approves the ROPS 13-14A as 
presented in the attached Exhibit A; and hereby directs the staff of the Successor 
Agency to post the ROPS 13-14A on the Successor Agency's Internet website (being a 
page on the Internet website of the City of Rancho Palos Verdes); and submit the 
ROPS 13-14A to the County Auditor-Controller and State Controller's Office ("SCO") 
and to the OOF, together with a copy of this Resolution and the telephone number and 
email contact information for the Finance Officer of the Successor Agency, the official 
designated by the Oversight Board to whom OOF may make a request for review in 
connection with ROPS. Unless the County Auditor-Controller, the SCO, or OOF directs 
otherwise, such submittal may be by mail or electronic means, and a notification 
providing·the Internet website location of the posted documents will suffice. 

Section 4. The officers of the Oversight Board and the staff of the Successor 
Agency are hereby authorized and directed, jointly and severally, to do any and all 
things which they may deem necessary or advisable to effectuate this Resolution. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 2ih day of February, 2013. 

IslLarry C. Clark 
Chair 

ATTEST: 

tf~~ 
Secretary 



EXHIBIT A 

SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE 
RANCHO PALOS VERDES REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE 
(July 1, 2013 through December 31,2013) 



Successor Agency 

ID: 

County: 

Successor Agency: 

Primary Contact 

Honorific (Ms, Mr, Mrs) 

First Name 

Last Name 

Title 

Address 

City 

State 

Zip 

Phone Number 

Email Address 

Secondary Contact 

Honorific (Ms, Mr, Mrs) 

First Name 

Last Name 

Title 

Phone Number 

Email Address 

SUCCESSOR AGENCY CONTACT INFORMATION 

137 

Los Angeles 

Rancho Palos Verdes 

Dennis 

McLean 

Finance Officer 

30940 Hawthorne Blvd 

Rancho Palos Verdes 

CA 

90275 

310-544-5212 

dennism@rpv.com 

Kathryn 

Downs 

Deputy Director of Finance & IT 

310-544-5216 

kathrynd@rpv.com 



SUMMARY OF RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE 

Filed for the July 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013 Period 

Name of Successor Agency: RANCHO PALOS VERDES (LOS ANGELES) 

Outstanding Debt or Obligation Total 

Total Outstanding Debt or Obligation 

Current Period Outstanding Debt or Obligation 

A Available Revenues Other Than Anticipated RPTTF Funding 

B Enforceable Obligations Funded with RPTTF 

C Administrative Allowance Funded with RPTTF 

D Total RPTTF Funded (B + C = D) 

E Total Current Period Outstanding Debt or Obligation (A + B + C = E) Should be same amount as ROPS form six-month total 

F Enter Total Six-Month AntiCipated RPTTF Funding 

G Variance (F - D = G) Maximum RPTTF Allowable should not exceed Total Anticipated RPTTF Funding 

Prior Period (July 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012) Estimated VS. Actual Payments (as required in HSC section 34186 (a)) 

H Enter Estimated Obligations Funded by RPTTF (lesser of Finance's approved RPTTF amount including admin allowance ar the actual amount distributed) 

Enter Actual Obligations Paid with RPTTF 

Enter Actual Administrative Expenses Paid with RPTTF 

K Adjustment to Redevelopment Obligation Retirement Fund (H - (I + J) = K) 

L Adjustment to RPTTF (D - K = L) 

Certification of Oversight Board Chairman:~, 

Pursuant to Section 34177(m) of the Health and Safety code, 

I hereby certify that the above is a true and accurate Recognized 

Obligation Payment Schedule for the above named agency. 

Larry C. Clark 

Name 

lsi Larry C. Clark 

Signature 

$4,976,984 

Six-Month Total 

$0 

$290,609 

$100,000 

$390,609 

$390,609 

$600,000 

$209,391 

$500,471 

$381,653 

$44,868 

$73,950 

$316,659 

Chair of Oversight Board 

Title 

February 27, 2013 

Date 



Contract/Agreement Contract/Agreement 

Item # Pro'ect Name / Debt Obligation Execution Date Termination Date 

1 1997 Tax Increment Bond U/2/1997 U/2/2027 

Payee 

County of Los Angeles 

RANCHO PALOS VERDES (LOS ANGELES) 

RECOGNIZ£D OBlIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE (ROPS 13-14A) 

July 1. 2013 tbroup December 31. 2013 

Descrlption/project Scope ProectArea 

Restructured debt to abate active landslides within the Project Area 1 
Project Area 

Total Outstanding 
Debt or Obligation 

$4.916,984 
4,945,000 

Oversight Board Approval Date: ________ _ 

Funding Source 

Total Due During 
Fiscal Year 
2013-14 Bond Proceeds ReserveSalance Admin Allowance RPm Other 

$629~780 $0 $0 $100,000 $290,609 So 
378,875 258,625 

2 1997 Deferred Interest Debt 11/1/1997 ~tyOflO'A""'" Accrued interest on original debt to abate active landslides In Project Area 1 31.984 31,984 31.984 
the Project Atea 

~.,.~~!~g~~i~ ~~.~l:f~~ 15.~~.~~r ., ~. '.~ ~ ':", ~ ~~1~ii{i~~ift~~~ .~~f}~@m$:~' ~~~ ~ '~"'=L'" ... , 0 0 0 
4 Abalone Cove Property Assessment Abalone Cove Landslide Property assessment for parcels owned by Agency Project Area 1 0 1,510 0 0 

Abatement District 

.--~-.--~.-
Project Area 1 

~o_ Abatement District 

i~M' ... " .. , .. , , ~~.~mt;lIt~ .~,;-- ::~:!!!!~_~~f, ~~1\.'~ '<",:%: ~ '::~~~~:~ " '~" :-: ~'r ,. ~'~:%"t*~~~:~~ 
~~~'''L" .... ,m ~-..: _l&:Wl~: , >,ttL" , ',' .""~<$~,,,,.:,~,,.,';i!.:.:, 

7 Administration VariDus Administrative costs related to dissolution activities (staffing. NIA N/A 200,000 0 0 100,000 0 0 
lega~ in5uranc~ supplies. bUt1ding & equipment. etc.) 

8 County ~eferral of Tax Increment 11/1/1997 11/27/2034 County of los Angeles County deferral of tax increment It would otherwise receive NIA Unknown 
pursuantto a SenlementAgteement 

Six-Month Total 

$390,609 

258,625 

31,984 

100,000 



I .. m. I.""" •• m.' """ Obl, .. "o. Payee 

i 11997 Tax Jnc:rementBond COunty of Los Angeles 

2 11997 Deferred Interest Debt COuntyoflosAngeies 

3 ICOnsohda~d loan from City ICityof RandlO Palos Verdes 

4 IAhaloneCove Property Asse"ment IAhaloneCovetandsllde 
AhatemenlDistrict 

SIKlondikeCanyonPropertyAssessment IKIondikeCanyontandslidi! 

61AMCAlAffotdable Housing Project 

71Administration 

8 lcounty DeferralofTaxlncrement 

CityofRaf'l(hoPalosVerdes 
Affordable Housing Fund 

County of los Angeles 

Desaiption/ProjectStope Prolt(tAl'ea 

Restructured debtto abateactlve IandsiilJes Within the Project Area 1 
Project Area 

Acc:ruedinterest on original debt to abate active landslides inlprojectArN1 
the Project Area 
loan from City to abate- active lands~des in the Project Area IProject Area 1 

Property assessment for parcels owned by Agency IProject Area 1 

Property assessment for parcels owned by Agency !Project Area 1 

loan to RDA Hou$ing Fund that was then Ioanedto AMCAl tolN/A 
fund projectconstJuction costs 

iAdministrativecostsreiate-dtodinolutionactivitieslslaffing.IN/A 
Iegal,lnsur.lnte,S1.Ipplies. buildlng & equipment, etc.l 

Countyde~ of tax Irn:rEment itwould 'ltherwise receive IN/A 
pursuant to a 5enlement Agreement 

RANCHO PAlOS VERDES (LOS ANGaESl 

i'ul'SUllnt tg He-'th and safety Code sectiott 34186 (al 

PRIOR PERIOD ESllMATED OBUGAllONS \IS. ACTUAl PAYMENTS 

RECOGNtZED OBUGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE (RaPS II) 

.JuIy 1. 2012 throuch December 31. 2012 

LMIHF 80ndPraceeds 

&.tlma~ ""wi 

$0 $0 $0 

Reserve BaIOlIlte AdminAlloWilIlte RPTTF """', 
&'tlmate- Actual Estimate- Actual &.timate- Actual Actwl 

$0 $0 $0 $118,818 $44.868 $681..528 $649.545 $0 $0 
246.625 246,625 

434,903 402..920 

118.818 ".'" 



Item # Project Name I Debt Obligation 

1 11997 Tax Increment Bond 

2 I 1997 Deferred Interest Debt 

3 I Consolidated loan from City 
4 I Abalone Cove Property Assessment 

5 I Klondike canyon Property Assessment 
6 I AMCAl Affordable Housing Project 

7 I Administration 
8 \ County Deferral of Tax Increment 

RANCHO PALOS VERDES (LOS ANGELES) 

RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE (ROPS 13-14A) - Notes (Optional) 

July 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013 

Notes/Comments 

The December 2012 payment was $402,920; however, only $135,028 was paid from RPTIF and the balance was paid from previously impounded property tax held 
by the County. 

A Rnding of Completion is expected for this obligation, which has a balance of $19,289,059 at June 3D, 2oli. 
The exact FY13-14 assessment has not yet been identified. We have assumed a 2% increase from the FV12-13 assessment. 

The exact FY13-14 assessment has not yet been identified. We have assumed a 2% increase from the FY12-13 assessment. 
This item is no longer an obligation, as the housing assets were transferred to the City pursuant to the City's election to retain the housing assets and function of 
the former redevelopment agency. 

Although the Jul-Dec 2012 ROPS included an estimate of $125,000 for Administration, only $118,818 was received from RffiF. 


